

Local Government (Auckland) Amendment Act (Earlier Vesting of Public Transport Service Assets and Liabilities) Order 2004

Silvia Cartwright, Governor-General

Order in Council

At Wellington this 15th day of November 2004

Present:

The Right Hon Helen Clark presiding in Council

Pursuant to section 31(1) of the Local Government (Auckland) Amendment Act 2004, Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting on the advice and with the consent of the Executive Council, makes the following order.

Contents

1 Title 2 Vesting of ARC's public transport service assets and liabilities

Order

1 Title

This order is the Local Government (Auckland) Amendment Act (Earlier Vesting of Public Transport Service Assets and Liabilities) Order 2004.

2004/400

2 Vesting of ARC's public transport service assets and liabilities

For the purposes of section 31(1) of the Local Government (Auckland) Amendment Act 2004, 1 December 2004 is appointed as the earlier date on which all public transport service assets and liabilities of ARC vest in ARTA.

Diane Morcom, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Explanatory note

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order appoints 1 December 2004 as the date on which all public transport service assets and liabilities of the Auckland Regional Council vest in the Auckland Regional Transport Authority.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 18 November 2004. This order is administered in the Department of Internal Affairs.